

**DISCIPLINARY PUNISHMENT BY THE MALAYSIAN MEDICAL COUNCIL
AGAINST ERRANT REGISTERED PRACTITIONERS
2024**

1. **Dr. Hanisa binti Azman (Full Registration No.53336 dated 01/02/2012)**
 - a. Dr. Hanisa binti Azman was charged with conduct derogatory to the reputation of the medical profession in that she had;
 - i. Practiced as a medical practitioner in various clinics in Shah Alam in 2015 without being in possession of a current and valid Annual Practising Certificate for the year, which amounts to an offence under Section 20(7)(a) of the Medical Act 1971, she had improperly demanded and/or accepted fees from patients contrary to the Medical Act 1971, thereby contravening Section 3.2.2 Malaysian Medical Council's Code of Professional Conduct.
 - b. The Council, during its inquiry on 22nd January 2024, found **Hanisa binti Azman** guilty and ordered that she be **REPRIMANDED** under Section 30(iii) of the Medical Act.
 - c. The respondent did not appeal to the High Court.